

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Alexandria Division**

WINNEBAGO TRIBE OF NEBRASKA,
a federally recognized Indian Tribe,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-78-CMH-IDD

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
THE ARMY; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY, OFFICE
OF ARMY CEMETERIES; CHRISTINE E.
WORMUTH, KAREN
DURHAM-AGUILERA, RENE A.
YATES, Lieutenant Colonel PRISCELLA
A. NOHLE, in their official capacities,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF UNITED SOUTH AND EASTERN TRIBES SOVEREIGNTY
PROTECTION FUND AND CATAWBA NATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS**

Dale W. Pittman (VA Bar No. 15673)
THE LAW OFFICE OF DALE W. PITTMAN, PC
The Eliza Spotswood House
112-A West Tabb Street
Petersburg, VA 23803
Phone: (804) 861-6000
dale@pittmanlawoffice.com

Kaitlyn E. Klass (DC Bar No. 1032219)
Pro hac vice forthcoming
United South and Eastern Tribes
Sovereignty Protection Fund
1730 Rhode Island Ave. NW, Suite 406
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (615) 872-7900
kclass@usetinc.org

Lydia Locklear (DC Bar No. 1618011)
Pro hac vice forthcoming
996 Avenue of the Nations
Rock Hill, SC 29730
Phone: (803) 366-4792
lydia.locklear@catawba.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
June 12, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT vi

INTEREST OF *AMICI* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. ARMY’S POSITION CONTINUES TO TREAT NATIVE CHILDREN AS CAPTIVE MILITANTS AND THEREBY UNDERMINES THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S TRUTH AND RECONCILIATION EFFORTS. 6

II. IF ARMY COMPLIED WITH ITS NAGPRA OBLIGATIONS INSTEAD OF HIDING BEHIND ARMY REGULATION 290-5, CATAWBA’S CHILD AND OTHER NATIVE CHILDREN COULD COME HOME TO THEIR REQUESTING TRIBAL COMMUNITIES. 10

A. The disinterment process under Army Regulation 290-5 is a far cry from the Tribal-specific protections Congress intended when it enacted NAGPRA. ..10

B. The federal government’s conduct at Carlisle dismally failed to meet even the minimal standards of Army Regulation 290-5. 13

III. CONGRESS INTENDED NAGPRA TO HERALD A NEW ERA OF RESPECT FOR NATIVE HUMAN REMAINS AND TRIBAL CULTURE. 14

A. Congress designed NAGPRA’s repatriation provision at 25 U.S.C. § 3005 to bring children who were collected and killed by the federal government home to their Tribal communities. 15

B. Congress designed NAGPRA’s graves provision at 25 U.S.C. § 3002 as a separate function from the repatriation provision at 25 U.S.C. § 3005. 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Haaland v. Brackeen,
599 U.S. 255 (2023) (Gorsuch, J., concurring)7

Thorpe v. Borough of Thorpe,
770 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2014).....17

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1170(a) 17

25 U.S.C. § 3001(13)17

25 U.S.C. § 3002.....16, 17

25 U.S.C. § 3002(a)16

25 U.S.C. § 3002(c)17

25 U.S.C. § 3002(d)16

25 U.S.C. § 3002(e)17

25 U.S.C. § 3003(a)12, 15

25 U.S.C. § 3003(b)12

25 U.S.C. § 3005.....11, 15, 16, 17

25 U.S.C. § 3005(a)11

25 U.S.C. § 3005(a)(4)15

25 U.S.C. § 3005(d)12

25 U.S.C. § 3006.....13

25 U.S.C. § 3010.....11, 15

25 U.S.C. § 3013.....13

RULES

Rule 7.1(A) of the Local Civil Rules of the United States District Court for the Eastern District

of Virginia..... vi

REGULATIONS

32 C.F.R. Part 553.....9

43 C.F.R. Part 10.....17

43 C.F.R. § 10.1(h)13

43 C.F.R. § 10.1(i)13

43 C.F.R. § 10.215

43 C.F.R. § 10.10(d)12

87 Fed. Reg. 24140 (Apr. 22, 2022)5, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Harris Statement (attached as Exhibit A).....4, 5, 6

Carlisle Indian Industrial School, Descriptive and Historical Record of Student, Wade Ayres, No. 3109, *available at* https://carlisleindian.dickinson.edu/sites/default/files/docs-ephemera/NARA_1328_b001_c00a_0150.pdf.....4

Man on the band stand, THE RED MAN AND HELPER, Jan. 22, 1904, *available at* https://carlisleindian.dickinson.edu/sites/default/files/docs-publications/RedManHelper_v04n21_1.pdf.5

Press Release, Office of Army Cemeteries Public Affairs, Office of Army Cemeteries finalized fifth disinterment project at Carlisle Barracks (July 7, 2022), *available at* <https://www.armywarcollege.edu/News/archives/14284.pdf>5, 9

HUGH MATTERNES, ET AL., NEW SOUTH ASSOCIATES, ARCHIVAL RESEARCH OF THE CARLISLE INDIAN SCHOOL CEMETERY (2017), *available at* <https://armycemeteries.army.mil/Portals/1/Documents/CarlisleBarracks/Archival%20Research%20Report%20-%20July%202017v2.pdf?ver=2019-06-07-121535-723>6

U.S. DEP’T OF INTERIOR, FEDERAL INDIAN BOARDING SCHOOL INITIATIVE INVESTIGATIVE REPORT, App. A&B, List of Federal Indian Boarding Schools as of Apr. 1, 2022 (May 2022), *available at* https://www.bia.gov/sites/default/files/dup/inline-files/appendix_a_b_school_listing_profiles_508.pdf7, 8

U.S. DEP’T OF INTERIOR, FEDERAL INDIAN BOARDING SCHOOL INITIATIVE INVESTIGATIVE REPORT (May 2022), *available at*

https://www.bia.gov/sites/default/files/dup/inline-files/bsi_investigative_report_may_2022_508.pdf.....7, 8, 9, 10

U.N. Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples (2007), *available at*
https://www.un.org/development/desa/indigenouspeoples/wp-content/uploads/sites/19/2019/01/UNDRIP_E_web.pdf7, 15

Army Regulation 290-5, Army Cemeteries (Oct. 21, 2020), *available at*
https://armypubs.army.mil/epubs/DR_pubs/DR_a/ARN31366-AR_290-5-001-WEB-2.pdf ..9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

Army Cemeteries (July 2023), *available at*
<https://armycemeteries.army.mil/Portals/1/Disinterment-Request-Forms-23-JUL-2023.pdf> ..9, 11, 13
